
1 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PARTNERSHIP AND SUPPORT GRANT AGREEMENT  

 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PARTNERSHIP AND SUPPORT GRANT 

AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) is made and entered into on this _____ day of 

_______________, 2018, by and between the City of Clearwater, Florida, a municipal corporation 

of the State of Florida, hereafter referred to as “City” whose address is Parks & Recreation Director, 

Post Office Box 4748, Clearwater, Florida 33758-4748, and The Clearwater Historical Society, 

whose address is Post Office Box 175, Clearwater, FL 33757, hereafter referred to as “Society” 

(each individually referred to herein as “Party” or collectively as the “Parties”). 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Partnership and Support Grant Agreement 

(“Agreement”) on January 21, 2016, in which the City provided a three-year operational support 

grant to the Society to preserve the history of Clearwater, Florida and support the rehabilitation of 

the South Ward Elementary School; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City has determined that it is highly desirable and socially responsible to 

provide assistance for the preservation of local history; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Society has proposed to provide for the preservation of the history of 

Clearwater, Florida and the Greater Clearwater area; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parties agree that it is mutually beneficial to amend this Agreement and 

continue the support grant for an additional period; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants contained 

herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

 

1. Article I. Term.  The Parties agree to extend the term of this Agreement for four years, 

beginning November 1, 2018 and ending September 30, 2022. 

 

2. Article III. Responsibilities of the City.  Grant of Funds. 

 

The following is added to Paragraph 1(a): 

The City agrees to provide a lump sum grant of $12,000 (twelve thousand dollars) to 

the Society at the start of each City fiscal year for an additional three (3) years for a 

total not to exceed $36,000 (thirty six thousand dollars) to the Society at the start of 

each City fiscal year, with the first payment to occur in October 2019, the second 

payment to occur in October 2020, and the final payment to occur in October 2021. 

 



2 
 

3. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated in and form a part of this 

Agreement. 

 

4. All of the terms and conditions of this Agreement which are not expressly amended or 

deleted herein shall continue in full force and effect. 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed and delivered this Amendment the day and 

year first written above. 

 

 

       The Clearwater Historical Society 

       By: __________________________ 

       Print Name: ____________________ 

       Title: __________________________  

 

 

Countersigned:       CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA  

 

 

___________________________  By: __________________________ 

George N. Cretekos     William B. Horne II  

Mayor        City Manager  

      

 

Approved as to form:     Attest:  

 

 

___________________________   ________________________________ 

Owen Kohler      Rosemarie Call  

Assistant City Attorney     City Clerk  

 

       


